Buyback Mandate which is made entirely out of capital and cancelled;

(iii) Off-Market Acquisition of 375,364,908 Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share

Buyback Mandate which is made entirely out of capital and held as treasury shares;

and

(iv) Off-Market Acquisition of 375,364,908 Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share

Buyback Mandate which is made entirely out of capital and cancelled,

on the audited financial statements of the Group and the Company for FY2023 are set out in

the following pages.

The financial effects of the acquisition of Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share

Buyback Mandate by way of purchases made out of profits are similar to that of purchases

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

made out of capital. Therefore, only the financial effects of the acquisition of Shares pursuant

to the Share Buyback Mandate by way of purchases made out of capital are set out in this

Circular.

11.7.1 Market Acquisitions made entirely out of capital and held as treasury shares

 Group Company

 Before the Share

Buyback

After the Share

Buyback

Before the Share

Buyback

After the Share

Buyback

As at 30

September 2023

Share capital

(S$’000)
163,838 163,838 163,838 163,838

Shares held in

treasury (S$’000)
(1,203) (20,910) (1,203) (20,910)

Shareholders’

equity (S$’000)
183,888 164,181 176,594 156,887

NTA (S$’000) 183,888  165,181 176,594 156,887

Current assets

(S$’000)
119,547 99,840 162,194 142,487

Current liabilities

(S$’000)
(35,998) (35,998) (405) (405)

Working capital

(S$’000)
83,549 63,842 161,789 142,082

Total borrowings

(S$’000)
2,256 2,256 - -

Cash and bank

balances
63,100 43,393 25,177 5,471

Net profit / (loss)

attributable to

Shareholders

21,421 21,421 (4,041) (4,041)

Number of Shares(1)

(excluding treasury

shares) (‘000)

3,753,649 3,378,284 3,753,649 3,378,284

Number of treasury

shares (‘000)
4,201 379,566 4,201 379,566

Weighted average

number of shares

(‘000)

3,675,722 3,300,357 3,675,722 3,300,357

Financial Ratios

NTA per share

(cents)(2)
4.90 4.86 4.70 4.64

Basic EPS(3) (cents) 0.58 0.65 (0.11) (0.12)

Gearing(4)(%) 1.23 1.37 Not applicable Not applicable

Current ratio(5)

(times)
3.32 2.77 400.48 351.82

Notes:

(1) Number of Shares excludes Shares that have been assumed to be held as treasury shares.

(2) NTA per Share has been computed based on NTA divided by the number of Shares in issue as at 30

September 2023.

(3) EPS has been computed based on FY2023 net profit attributable to Shareholders divided by the weighted

average number of Shares in issue.

[…]

3,753,649 3,378,284 3,753,649 3,378,284

Number of treasury

shares (‘000)
4,201 4,201 4,201 4,201

Weighted average

number of shares

(‘000)

3,675,722 3,300,357 3,675,722 3,300,357

Financial Ratios

NTA per share

(cents)(1)

Basic EPS(2) (cents) 4.90 4.86 4.70 4.64

Gearing(3)(%) 0.58 0.65 (0.11) (0.12)

Current ratio(4)

(times)
1.23 1.37 Not applicable Not applicable

 3.32 2.77 400.48 351.82

Notes:

(1) NTA per Share has been computed based on NTA divided by the number of Shares in issue as at 30 September

2023.

(2) EPS has been computed based on FY2023 net profit attributable to Shareholders divided by the weighted average

number of Shares in issue.

(3) Gearing has been computed based on total borrowings divided by Shareholders’ equity.

(4) Current ratio represents the ratio of current assets to current liabilities.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

11.7.3 Off-Market Acquisitions made entirely out of capital and held as treasury shares

 Group Company

 Before the Share

Buyback

After the Share

Buyback

Before the Share

Buyback

After the Share

Buyback

As at 30 September

2023

Share capital

(S$’000)
163,838 163,838 163,838 163,838

Shares held in

treasury (S$’000)
(1,203) (23,725) (1,203) (23,725)

Shareholders’ equity

(S$’000)
183,888 161,366 176,594 154,072

NTA (S$’000) 183,888 161,366 176,594 154,072

Current assets

(S$’000)
119,547 97,025 162,194 139,672

Current liabilities

(S$’000)
(35,998) (35,998) (405) (405)

Working capital

(S$’000)
83,549 61,027 161,789 139,267

Total borrowings

(S$’000)
2,256 2,256 - -

Cash and bank

balances
63,100 40,578 25,177 2,655

Net profit / (loss)

attributable to

Shareholders

21,421 21,421 (4,041) (4,041)

Number of Shares(1)

(excluding treasury

shares) (‘000)

3,753,649 3,378,284 3,753,649 3,378,284

Number of treasury

shares (‘000)
4,201 379,566 4,201 379,566

Weighted average

number of shares

(‘000)

3,675,722 3,300,357 3,675,722 3,300,357

Financial Ratios

NTA per share

(cents)(2)

Basic EPS(3) (cents) 4.90 4.78 4.70 4.56

Gearing(4)(%) 0.58 0.65 (0.11) (0.12)

Current ratio(5)

(times)
1.23 1.40 Not applicable Not applicable

 3.32 2.70 400.48 344.87

Notes:

(1) Number of Shares excludes Shares that have been assumed to be held as treasury shares.

(2) NTA per Share has been computed based on NTA divided by the number of Shares in issue as at 30 September

2023.

(3) EPS has been computed based on FY2023 net profit attributable to Shareholders divided by the weighted average

number of Shares in issue.